

Court No. - 48

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 688 of 2001

Appellant :- Phool Chandra And Another

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Devendra Swaroop

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate

Hon'ble Om Prakash-VII,J.

List revised. None is present to press the appeal.

Perused the office report dated 10.4.2019 and also the report dated 16.3.2019 submitted by the Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar.

Let non-bailable warrant be issued to appellants for ensuring their presence. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar after execution of warrant shall submit his report positively within three weeks. It is made clear that Chief Metropolitan Magistrate concerned shall ensure that appellants are arrested and produced before this Court on the next date.

Notice to sureties be also issued.

Reminder for transmitting lower court record be also sent to the concerned Sessions Judge within five days through FAX.

Office shall also send copy of this order through FAX within five days to concerned Chief Metropolitan Magistrate for its timely and strict compliance.

List this matter on 6.5.2019 with fresh office report.

Order Date :- 11.4.2019

safi